
 

 1

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

REQUEST FOR SEALED PROPOSALS 
 

FOR 
 

DEMAND DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS 
 

 
 
 

SOUTH JERSEY PORT CORPORATION 
JOSEPH A. BALZANO BOULEVARD (formerly Beckett Street) 

CAMDEN, NJ 08103 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

PROPOSAL ACCEPTANCE DATE:  
Wednesday, May 20, 2015 BY 3:00 PM 

 



 

 2

 
INFORMATION TO RESPONDENTS 

 
Advertisement 

 
Sealed proposals shall be received in accordance with Public Advertisement as required by law.  A copy of 

said notice is attached hereto and made part of these specifications. 
 
The notice for Demand Deposit Accounts shall be advertised in the Gloucester County Times, Burlington 

County Times, Courier Post and on the SJPC web site.   
 
Submission of Proposals 

 
All proposals must be submitted in a sealed envelope(s) bearing on the outside the name of the proposer, 

address and the name of the professional service for which the proposal is submitted.  Proposals must be addressed 
to the attention of: 
 

SOUTH JERSEY PORT CORPORATION 
c/o KEVIN CASTAGNOLA, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 

BALZANO MARINE TERMINAL 
101 JOSEPH A. BALZANO BOULEVARD (formerly Beckett Street) 

CAMDEN, NJ  08103 
 

Receipt of Proposals 
 
The SJPC assumes no responsibility for delays in any form of courier, mail, or deliveries services etc. that 

may cause the bid not to be received at the time and place indicated in the advertisement.  All late bids will be 
rejected according to the law.  Any bid may be withdrawn prior to the time for openings of the bid.  Bid Number 
SJPC-DDA-042015. 

 
    

Proposals Forwarded through the Mail 
 
Must contain the following statement on the envelope: 

 
“THIS IS A SEALED PROPOSAL AND SHALL NOT BE OPENED AND READ UNTIL WEDNESDAY, 
MAY 20, 2015, AFTER 3:00 PM BY KEVIN CASTAGNOLA OR HIS DESIGNEE.” BID NUMBER SJPC-
DDA-042015. 

 
Reservation 

  
 The SJPC reserves the right to reject all proposals, to waive irregularities and technicalities, to request re-
submissions, and to award proposals as the SJPC deems will best serve the interest of the SJPC. 
 

Questions 
 
 Questions regarding this Request for Proposals may be directed, in writing by certified mail, return receipt 
requested, or call 1-856-757-4917 to Bruno Cellucci, Treasurer at the South Jersey Port Corporation, Balzano 
Marine Terminal, 101 Joseph A. Balzano Boulevard, Camden, NJ 08103.  
  
 
 
 



 

 3

 
 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS FOR DEMAND DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS 
 

Purpose: 
 
The South Jersey Port Corporation (the “Corporation”) is seeking proposals from qualified 
financial institutions for the provision of demand deposit accounts for certain Corporation funds.  
Multiple accounts will be opened, and each account will be opened in the name of the 
Corporation’s Trustee and will be subject to all IRS requirements for the investment of bond 
proceeds. 
 
Scope of Services:   
 
A qualified financial institution must be a bank, savings and loan association, trust company or 
national banking association having capital surplus of more than $200,000,000 (such surplus 
amount should be included in the proposal). 
 
The demand deposit account must also be fully collateralized by one of the following: 
 

 Obligations fully and unconditionally guaranteed by the United States of America 
 Obligations issued or guaranteed by any agency that has been created by an Act of 

Congress as an agency or instrumentality of the United States of America 
 Obligations and/or a letter of credit from a Federal Home Loan bank 

 
The proposal should include the following information regarding the accounts this information 
will be used as the basis for the selection of financial institution by the Corporation: 
 

 Current interest rate 
 Frequency of adjustments to rate (i.e., daily, monthly) 
 Basis for adjustments to yield (i.e., index used, if any) 
 Minimum (floor) interest rate, if any 
 Any restrictions on the withdrawal of funds; the Corporation seeks daily liquidity for its 

accounts 
 Any fees, charges, or expenses associated with the account 
 Minimum balances required to maintain rates set forth in proposal 

 
Applicant’s/Proposer’s Responsibility in Responding to SJPC’s Request for Proposals 
 
The Applicant/Proposer shall, in response to the SJPC’s Request for Proposal, at a minimum, 
include the following information: 
 

1. Qualification requirements to compete for the needed service or activity as set forth in 
the “duties and responsibilities” of the position defined in the SJPC’s Request for 



 

 4

Proposal.  Qualifications at a minimum, shall include requirements defined as 
follows: 

A. The full name and business address. 
 

B. Listing of all post high school; education of the applicant and/or members of a 
professional firm seeking to provide professional services as described within 
the body of the Request for Proposal. 

 
C. Dates and licensure in the State of New Jersey and any other State as to the 

professional discipline requested to serve the needs of the SJPC. 
 

D. A listing of any professional affiliation or membership in any professional 
societies or organizations, with an indication as to any offices held. 

 
E. The number of licensed professionals employed (if a professional firm) and/or 

affiliated with a professional entity seeking to provide services to the SJPC.  A 
description of each individual’s qualifications, including education licensure 
and years of professional experience. 

 
F. A listing of all previous Public Sector entities served by the 

Applicant/Proposer licensed professional including dates of service and 
position(s) held.  

 
G. Proposed cost of service(s) or activities, including the hourly rate of 

individuals expected to perform the services or activities.  The proposed cost 
should include. i. Meetings, ii. Site visits and expenses.iii. Expense for travel, 
postage and telephone excluded from the hourly rate. iv.  Additional services 
defined beyond the scope of the regular services. V.Any retainer requirements 
and a designation as to what such retainer covers.   

 
H. The Applicant/Proposer shall submit fifteen (15) copies of their proposal for 

review and consideration by the SJPC Board of Directors. 
 
Required Proposal Forms   
 
Each proposal shall require the bidder or proposer to complete the forms and submit the 
documents attached or identified hereto as exhibits Q1 through Q20.  Those attachments are as 
follows: 
 

Q1. Small Business Enterprise Questionnaire 
 

Q2. Mandatory Equal Employment Opportunity “Exhibit A” Language (Professional 
Services) 

 



 

 5

Q3. Mandatory Equal Opportunity “Exhibit B” Language (if applicable) 
 

Q4. Stockholder Disclosure Certification 
 

Q5. Non-Collusion Affidavit 
 

Q6. Debarred List Affidavit 
 
Q7. Affirmative Action Evidence for Procurement / Service 

 
Q8. Business Registration Certificate 

 
Q9. Set-Off for State Tax 

 
Q10. Acknowledgement of Receipt of Addenda Form (if applicable) 

 
Q11. Executive Order #129 Vendor Disclosure Form 

 
Q12. Executive Order #189 Vendor Code of Ethics Affidavit 

 
Q13. Executive Order #117 Two Year Chapter 51 / Vendor Certification & Disclosure of 
Political Contributions 

 
Q14. Executive Order #151 Contract Compliance 

 
Q15. Employee Information Report – form AA302 

 
Q16. Ownership Disclosure Form (formerly E.O. #134) 

 
Q17. Prevailing Wage Notification 

 
Q18. Public Works Contract Registration 

 
Q19. Buy America Notice 

 
Q20. Pay to Play 

 
Insurance Requirements 
 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACTS 
 
A. General Insurance Requirements 

 
1. The Professional Services shall not commence until the Professional Service Contractor 

has obtained, at their own expense, all of the insurance as required hereunder and such 



 

 6

insurance has been approved by the Corporation; nor shall the Professional Service 
Contractor allow any Subcontractor to commence work on any Corporation projects until 
all insurance required of the Subcontractor has been so obtained and approved by the 
Corporation.  The cost of the required insurance shall be included in the Professional 
Service Contractor’s cost proposal and no adjustment shall be made to the contract price 
on account of such costs. Professional Service Contractor shall furnish Certificates of 
Insurance evidencing and reflecting the effective date of coverage as outlined below. If 
found to be non-compliant, the Corporation may purchase the required insurance 
coverage(s) and the cost will be borne by the Professional Service Contractor through 
direct payment/reimbursement to the Corporation or the Corporation may withhold 
payment to the Professional Service Contractor for amounts owed to them. The required 
insurance shall not contain any exclusions or endorsements, which are not acceptable to 
the Corporation. Failure of the Corporation to demand such certificate or other evidence 
of full compliance with these insurance requirements or failure of the Corporation to 
identify a deficiency from evidence that is provided shall not be construed as a waiver of 
Professional Service Contractor's obligation to maintain such insurance. 
 

2. The term Professional Service Contractor shall include all Firms, Contractors, 
Subcontractors, and Sub-subcontractors of every tier utilized by the Professional Service 
Contractor in the performance of this contract.  
 

3. All insurance policies required hereunder shall be endorsed to provide that the policy is 
not subject to cancellation and non-renewal until thirty (30) days prior written notice has 
been given to the Corporation by the Professional Service Contractor. In the event of 
cancellation or non-renewal of coverage(s), it is the Professional Service Contractor’s 
responsibility to replace coverage to comply with the Contract requirements so there is no 
lapse of coverage for any time period. In the event the insurance carriers will not issue or 
endorse their policy(s) to comply with the above it is the responsibility of the 
Professional Service Contractor to report any notice of cancellation or non-renewal at 
least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of this notice. 

 
4.  No acceptance and/or approval of any insurance by the Corporation shall be construed as 

relieving or excusing the Professional Service Contractor (or the Professional Service 
Contractor’s Surety, if applicable) from any liability or obligation imposed upon either or 
both of them by provisions of this Contract. 
 

5. Any deductibles or retention’s of ($5,000) or greater shall be disclosed by the 
Professional Service Contractor, and are subject to the Corporation’s written approval 
prior to starting work. Any deductible or retention amounts elected by the Professional 
Service Contractor or imposed by the Professional Service Contractor’s insurer(s) shall 
be the sole responsibility of the Professional Service Contractor, and the Additional 
Insured requirements specified herein shall be offered within the SIR amount(s).  

 
6. All insurance coverage shall be with insurance companies permitted to do business in the 

State of New Jersey and having an A.M. Best Rating of at least “A-, Class VIII”. 



 

 7

 
7. Insurance provided to the Corporation by the Professional Service Contractor as specified 

herein shall be primary, and any other insurance, self-insurance, coverage or indemnity 
available to the Corporation shall be excess of and non-contributory with insurance 
provided. 
 

8. The Corporation, (including the Corporation’s Parent, Subsidiaries, and Affiliates) shall 
be added as Additional Insureds on all liability policies (except Workers’ Compensation 
and Professional Liability Policies, where applicable). Each of the Additional Insured’s 
respective members, employees, agents and representatives shall also be afforded 
coverage as an Additional Insured. The Corporation reserves the right to require the 
Professional Service Contractor to name other parties as additional insureds as required 
by the Corporation. There shall be no “Insured versus Insured Exclusion” on any policies; 
all policies will provide for “cross liability coverage”. 
 

9. Waiver of Rights of Subrogation: Where permitted by law, Professional Service 
Contractor shall waive all rights of recovery against the Corporation and all the additional 
insureds for loss or damage covered by any of the insurance maintained by the 
Corporation.. 
 

10. The amount of insurance provided in the aforementioned insurance coverages, shall not 
be construed to be a limitation of the liability on the part of the Professional Service 
Contractor. 
 

11. Any type of insurance or any increase in limits of liability not described above which the 
Professional Service Contractor requires for its own protection or on account of statute 
shall be its own responsibility and at its own expense. 
 

12. Professional Service Contractor shall promptly notify the Corporation and the appropriate 
insurance company(ies) in writing of any accident(s) as well as any claim, suit or process 
received by the insured Professional Service Contractor arising in the course of 
operations under the contract.  The Professional Service Contractor shall forward such 
documents received to his insurance company(ies), as soon as practicable, or as required 
by its insurance policy(ies). 
 

13. All insurance required herein, with the exception of the Professional Liability Insurance, 
shall be written on an “occurrence” basis.  Claims-Made coverage must include: 
 

a. The retroactive date must be on or prior to the start of work under this contract; 
and 

b. The Professional Service Contractor must purchase “tail coverage/an extended 
reporting period” or maintain coverage for a period of three years, subsequent to 
the completion of their work / final payment. 

 



 

 8

REQUIRED COVERAGES - the following may be provided through a combination of 
primary and excess policies in order to meet the minimum limits set forth below: 
 
B. Professional Service Contractor Liability Insurance Requirements 

 
The Professional Service Contractor shall purchase the following: 
 
1. Commercial General Liability insurance provided on ISO Form CG 00 01 12 07 

or an equivalent form including Premises / Operations, Independent Contractors, 
Products / Completed Operations, Broad Form Property Damage, Contractual 
Liability, and Personal Injury and Advertising Injury with minimum limits of: 

 
$1,000,000 each occurrence; 
$1,000,000 personal and advertising injury; 
$2,000,000 general aggregate; and 
$1,000,000 products/completed operation aggregate. 
 

This insurance shall include coverage for all of the following: 
 General aggregate limit on a Per Policy (annual term) basis; 
  Products/Completed Operations Coverage must be maintained for a 

period of at least three (3) years after final payment / completion of work 
(including coverage for the Additional Insureds as set forth in these Insurance 
Requirements); 

  No amendment to the definition of an “Insured Contract”. 
 

2.  Business auto liability insurance  with a minimum combined single limit of 
$1,000,000 per accident and including coverage for all of the following: 

 
 Liability arising out of the ownership, maintenance or use of any auto; 
 Auto non-ownership and hired car coverage. If you do not have any 

Owned Vehicles you are still required to maintain coverage for Hired and 
Non-Owned Vehicles as either a stand alone policy or endorsed onto the 
Commercial General Liability policy above. 
 

3. Workers’ Compensation insurance  with statutory benefits as required by any 
state or Federal law, including standard “other states” coverage; Employers Liability 
insurance with minimum limits of: 

 
$1,000,000 each accident for bodily injury by accident; 
$1,000,000 each employee for bodily injury by disease; and 
$1,000,000 policy limit for bodily injury by disease. 
 
Coverage must include sole proprietorships and officers of corporation who will 
be performing the work. 
 



 

 9

4. Professional Liability: Professional Service Contractors (such as, but not limited 
to Architects, Engineers, Attorneys, Physicians, and Risk Management Consultants) 
shall provide the Corporation with a certificate of insurance evidencing Professional 
Liability and/or Malpractice Insurance with minimum limits of $1,000,000 combined 
single limit.  The definition of “Covered Services” shall include the services required 
in the scope of this contract. 

 
5. Umbrella / Excess liability insurance with minimum limits of: 
 

$5,000,000 per occurrence; 
$5,000,000 aggregate for other than products/completed operations and auto 
liability; and 
$5,000,000 products/completed operations aggregate. 
 
Policy(ies) to apply on a Following Form basis of the: Commercial General 
Liability; Automobile Liability; and Employers Liability coverage. 
 

6. Crime Insurance: 
 Include the Employee Theft and Theft, Disappearance and Destruction 

coverage parts. 
 The Employee Theft Coverage part shall include the Clients’ Property 

Endorsement (ISO Form CR 04 01, or its equivalent). 
 Coverage may be provided in the form of a Financial Institution Bond. 
 Minimum Limit of Liability: $1,000,000 Per Occurrence 

 
7. Privacy Liability Insurance: 

 Professional Service Contractor shall maintain coverage for third party 
liability arising out of breach of privacy, inclusive of confidential and 
proprietary business information, HIPAA violations and other breaches of 
personally identifiable information and/or protected health information that 
may arise from their work with this contract. 

 Minimum Limits of Liability: $1,000,000 Per Occurrence / $1,000,000 
Aggregate 

 Privacy Breach Notification and Credit Monitoring: $250,000 Per 
Occurrence 

 
C. Indemnification 

 
1. To the extent that state and/or federal laws limit the terms and conditions of this clause, it 

shall be deemed so limited to comply with such state and/or federal law.  This 
Indemnification clause shall survive the termination of this contract.  The Professional 
Service Contractor will protect, defend, indemnify and hold harmless the Corporation, 
and their respective members, employees, agents and representatives (the “Indemnified 
Parties”) of any of them from and against any and all losses, penalties, damages, 
settlements, costs, charges, professional fees or other expenses or liabilities arising out of 



 

 10

or resulting from the performance of the work or the completed operations provided that 
any such claims, damage, loss or expense is attributable to bodily injury, sickness, 
disease, or death, or to injury to or destruction of the tangible property including the loss 
of the use resulting there from; and is caused in whole or in part by any negligent or 
willful act or omission of the Professional Service Contractor, and anyone directly or 
indirectly employed by them or anyone for whose acts they may be  liable, regardless of 
whether or not such claims, damage, loss or expense is caused in part by any Indemnified 
Parties. Such obligation shall not be construed to negate, abridge, or reduce other rights, 
obligations, or indemnity which would otherwise exist as to a party or person described 
in this Indemnification.  
 
In any and all claims against the Indemnified Parties by an employee of the Professional 
Service Contractor, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by of them, or anyone for 
whose acts they may be liable, the indemnification obligation shall not be limited in any 
way by any limitation on the amount or type of damages, compensation or benefits 
payable by or for the Professional Service Contractor under Worker’s Compensation 
Acts, Disability Benefits Acts, or other Employee Benefit Acts. 

 
Financial Disclosure 
 
The Applicant/Proposer shall file all Financial Disclosure Statements as required by Law.   
 
Basis for Award of Contract/Agreement for Professional Services 
 
The SJPC shall award all contracts or agreements based on qualification, merit, criteria set forth 
in the within Request for Proposals and cost competitiveness.  The SJPC reserves the right in its 
sole discretion to reject all bids or to award to the Applicant/Proposer, which the SJPC Board of 
Directors’ determines to be most advantageous to the SJPC regardless of price.  SJPC intends to 
rank proposals based on the selection criteria and may negotiate pricing beginning with the 
highest ranked applicant and proceeding down the list until an acceptable applicant and pricing 
are reached.  Selection criteria will include: 
 

 Current interest rate 
 Frequency of adjustments to rate (i.e., daily, monthly) 
 Basis for adjustments to yield (i.e., index used, if any) 
 Minimum (floor) interest rate, if any 
 Any restrictions on the withdrawal of funds; the Corporation seeks daily liquidity for its 

accounts 
 Any fees, charges, or expenses associated with the account 
 Minimum balances required to maintain rates set forth in proposal 

 
1. The SJPC reserves the right to conduct an interview or interviews with the 

prospective proposers to discuss the scope of the services as outlined in the 
Applicant’s/Proposer’s proposal. 

 



 

 11

2. All awards will be by formal action of the SJPC Board of Directors. 
 

3. All awards are subject to availability of funds. 
 

4. This policy will include, but not limited to, all of the above listed requirements.    
 



































































































 

  

REQUEST FOR SEALED PROSPOSALS 
 

SOUTH JERSEY PORT CORPORATION 
CAMDEN, NEW JERSEY 

 
DEMAND DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS 

 
The South Jersey Port Corporation is requesting proposals from qualified financial institutions 
for the provision of demand deposit accounts for certain Corporation funds.  Multiple accounts 
will be opened, and each account will be opened in the name of the Corporation’s Trustee and 
will be subject to all IRS requirements for the investment of bond proceeds. 
 
 Notice is hereby given that sealed proposals will be received, opened and read aloud in public at 
the South Jersey Port Corporation, Broadway Terminal, Board Room, 2500 Broadway, Camden, 
New Jersey 08l04 on Wednesday, May 20, 2015, 3:00 p.m. EST.   
 
Each proposal to be considered shall comport to the criteria set forth in the proposal packet. The 
Request for Proposals for Demand Deposit Accounts package is available at 
http://www.southjerseyport.com or by contacting Mr. Bruno Cellucci, Treasurer, at 856-757-
4915.  Fifteen (15) original sealed copies of each firm’s proposal shall be submitted to Kevin 
Castagnola, Executive Director & CEO, South Jersey Port Corporation, 101 Joseph A. Balzano 
Boulevard (formerly Beckett Street), Camden, NJ 08103, by Wednesday, May 20, 2015 at 3:00 
p.m. EST. 
 
The South Jersey Port Corporation reserves the right to reject any or all proposals received either 
in whole or in part, and also to waive any informality in proposals or proposals so received. 
 
           
SOUTH JERSEY PORT CORPORATION  
JAY JONES, BOARD SECRETARY 


	RFP for Demand Deposit Account with CSB Comments _2_.pdf
	Q1-Q20 Attachments
	Q Attachments.pdf
	SCAN110
	Addendum No 1 and RFQ.pdf
	2012Oct23_Addendum 1_draft not distributed
	Questions for SJPC - Tiger III - 10312012
	BUY AMERICA NOTICE
	Request for Qualifications for TIGER III Grant Administrator.pdf
	Final RFQ.pdf
	Q Attachments 9-2012
	2012 GEO-TECH ENGINEERING  Professional Services.pdf
	DOC858




	BUY AMERICA NOTICE

	Legal Notice - Demand Deposit Accounts

